

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

# From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## PUBLIC LAWS

### **OF** THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

## 1947

RESTORATION OF MEMBERSHIP IN INDIAN TRIBES

СНАР. 228

264

**PUBLIC**, 1947

#### Chapter 227

#### AN ACT Relating to Time for Registration of Voters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., c. 3,** § 41, amended. Section 41 of chapter 3 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 41. Registration in towns having 500 or more voters, and in small cities; changes in list may be made on election day. In all towns, cities not included, having 500 or more registered voters, and in all cities having less than 3,000 inhabitants, the municipal officers shall receive applications of persons claiming a right to vote, on the 3 days, Sundays and court holidays excepted, next preceding the day of election, and on such additional days prior thereto as they may determine, and no application shall be received after the hour of  $\frac{2}{5}$  9 in the afternoon on the day next preceding the day of election, by certificate or otherwise, except such as were upon the list used at the last preceding election, and have been inadvertently omitted by the selectmen; and on that day no change shall be made in names except to correct clerical errors therein.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 228

#### AN ACT Relating to Restoration of Membership in Indian Tribes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 330, amended. The 1st sentence of section 330 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Any person a member of said tribe on March 22nd, 1901, as shown by the tribal census taken under the laws of the state, who shall have forfeited any rights of membership may regain said rights by petition, under oath, to the Indian agent, alleging  $\pm \frac{1}{2}$  year's 30 days' continuous residence within the state.'

Effective August 13, 1947